Introduced by: Moore Date: Apr. 15, 1986 Vote: Unanimous Action: Adopted

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH

RESOLUTION 86-61

IN SUPPORT OF ADEQUATE FUNDING FOR THE KENAI PENINSULA COMMUNITY COLLEGE FOR FISCAL YEAR 1987.

WHEREAS, the University of Alaska is preparing for a system-wide, across-the-board budget cut of up to ten percent; and

WHEREAS, the Kenai Peninsula Community College is currently operating under a budget reduction from the previous year; and

WHEREAS, the KPCC has cut its administration and support services budget to the lowest practical level; and

WHEREAS, the KPCC has been the most efficient community college in the system in credit hour production; and

WHEREAS, any extensive cuts will require reductions in instructional staff in the vocational department; and

WHEREAS, the vocational department of the KPCC trains local residents in the skills required to compete for jobs in industry;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

Section 1. That adequate funding of the proposed budget for the Kenai Peninsula Community College for fiscal year 1987 should be approved; and that no cut should be made which would necessitate the reduction in instructional staff.

Section 2. That copies of this resolution shall be sent to Governor William Sheffield; U of A CCREE Chancellor Dr. Marvin Looney; U of A President Dr. Donald O'Dowd; U of A Board of Regents President Roy Huhndorf; Senators Paul Fischer, Edna DeVries & John Sackett; Representatives Mike Navarre, Andre Marrou, Bette Cato, Mike Szymanski & Kay Wallis and members of the Senate and House University of Alaska Finance Subcommittee.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ON THIS 15th DAY OF April , 1986.

Prindley

Betty J. Glick, Assembly President

ATTEST: